

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/19/2018 2:35 PM

No. 51500-8-II

From Jefferson County Superior Court No. No. 06-2-00348-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JEFFERSON COUNTY,

Respondent

v.

MICHAEL ANDERSON,
Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JEFFERSON COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Philip C. Hunsucker, WSBA #48692
Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
P.O. Box 1220
Port Townsend, WA 98368
Phone: (360) 385-9219 (Direct)

Attorneys for Respondent Jefferson County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
A. Issues Related to Assignment of Error 1.	5
1. RAP 5.3(a) states the appellant <i>must</i> “designate the decision or part of decision that the party wants reviewed” and “should attach to the notice of appeal a copy of the signed order or judgment from which the appeal is made.” RAP 2.4(a) states an appellate court “will, at the instance of the appellant, review the decision or parts of the decision designated in the notice of appeal,” unless the order prejudicially affects the decisions designated in the notice (RAP 2.4(b)). Anderson did not designate the order denying his motion to declare non-conforming use or any part of it and failed to attach the order to his notice of appeal and the order does not prejudicially affect the decisions designated in the notice. Should the decision of the superior court be affirmed based on Anderson’s failure to appeal it?	5
2. Assuming the four elements of the doctrine of collateral estoppel apply, the doctrine bars relitigation of an issue previously decided. The superior court determined that in the 2012 amended permanent injunction all four collateral estoppel elements were satisfied and that the decision was determinative that Anderson’s non-conforming prior to zoning was an illegal scrap yard and wrecking yard, not a legal non-conforming use. Should the Court affirm the superior court’s application of the doctrine of collateral estoppel?	6
3. A party seeking to obtain a declaration of a legal non-conforming use has the burden of proving the non-conforming use. The superior court held that Anderson’s prior admissions, the history of the litigation, and the admissions in the 2017 Anderson Declaration, prove Anderson is not entitled to a legal non-conforming use of a vehicle storage yard. Should the Court	

affirm the superior court’s order that the evidence does not satisfy Anderson’s burden of proof? 6

B. Issues Related to Assignments of Error 2 and 3. 6

1. When a superior court makes findings of fact that conduct on a property violates an injunction or constitutes a nuisance, review is limited to determining whether substantial evidence supports the findings of fact. When the findings are unchallenged on appeal, the findings are treated as verities. The superior court made unchallenged findings of fact that conduct on the property violates the 2012 amended permanent injunction and thereby constitutes a public nuisance. Should the superior court’s decision be affirmed on the basis that substantial evidence supports those findings of fact? 6

2. A written agreement between the parties that is approved in court is binding on the parties and the Court per RCW 2.44.010 and CR 2A. The December 15, 2017 order was a written agreement approved by the superior court that contained an agreed “run and drive” test for determining junk vehicles. Is the December 15, 2017 order and the results of the agreed “run and drive” test binding on the parties and the Court?..... 7

3. Under conflict preemption precedents, a state law preempts a local ordinance when an ordinance permits what state law forbids or forbids what state law permits. RCW 70.95.160 authorizes county solid waste regulations to be more stringent than the minimum functional standards adopted by the Department of Ecology, namely Chapter 173-304 WAC. Does JCC 8.10.100 permit what Chapter 70.95 RCW forbids? 7

C. Issue Related Only to Assignment of Error 3. 8

An injunction and an abatement each are separate remedies for addressing a public nuisance. RCW 7.48.020 and RCW 7.48.200. Disobeying an injunction is enforceable by contempt. RCW 7.21.010(1)(b) and RCW 7.21.030. After finding someone in contempt of an injunction issued for a creating or maintaining public nuisance, a superior has authority to order abatement under authority granted by RCW 7.21.030(2)(c) and its inherent authority. Did the superior court have authority to order

abatement of only the junk vehicles at the property when it found as a fact that “The solid waste brought on to the Subject Property since March 27, 2012 includes but is not limited to construction of demolition waste, propane tanks, riding mowers, tanks of unknown use and junk vehicles (including boats)” (CP 342, 677)?8

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

A. The May 26, 2017 Order and its Agreed “run and drive” test Are Not Mentioned in Appellant’s Brief for a Junk Vehicle But Provide Unchallenged Findings of Fact that Support the Appealed Orders. . 9

1. Anderson’s Admission about Junk Vehicles Demonstrates the Purpose of the agreed “Run and Drive” Order Was to Decide Which Vehicles Were Junk Vehicles..... 11

2. The Agreed “Run and Drive” Test Gave Anderson Five Minutes to Get Each Vehicle He Wanted Tested to Run..... 12

3. Ninety-Eight Junk Vehicles Did Not Survive the Agreed “Drive and Run” Test..... 12

B. The Superior Court Previously Held the Property Is a Public Nuisance..... 12

C. The 2011 Permanent Injunction and the 2011 and 2012 Nuisance Abatements Resulting In Over 200 Tons of Solid Waste, Including Over 200 Junk Vehicles..... 14

D. In November 2012, the Superior Court Issued an Amended Permanent Injunction with Continuing Jurisdiction that Anderson Did Not Appeal. 16

E. Over Ninety Junk Vehicles Were on Anderson’s Property After the Agreed “Run and Drive” Test for Junk Vehicles. 17

F. Anderson Violated the 2012 Amended Permanent Injunction. 18

G. On December 15, 2017 the Superior Court Entered an Order Denying Anderson’s Motion to Declare the Property Non-Conforming Use..... 20

H. Before the County Could Abate the Nuisance Caused by Anderson’s Violation of the 2012 Amended Permanent Injunction, Anderson Removed All 98 Junk Vehicles from the Property.....	22
IV. ARGUMENT.....	22
A. Standards of Review.....	22
1. Review of the superior court’s findings of fact and conclusions of law is limited to determining whether the superior court’s findings are supported by substantial evidence and, if so, whether the findings in turn support the conclusions of law. <i>Willener v. Sweeting</i> , 107 Wash. 2d 388, 393, 730 P.2d 45, 49 (1986); <i>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wash. 2d 561, 573, 980 P.2d 1234, 1240 (1999). Substantial evidence is defined as a quantum of evidence sufficient to persuade a rational fair-minded person the premise is true. <i>Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wash. 2d 873, 879–80, 73 P.3d 369, 372 (2003). If the standard is satisfied, a reviewing court will not substitute its judgment for that of the superior court even though it might have resolved a factual dispute differently. <i>Id.</i>	22
2. Questions of law are reviewed de novo. <i>Id.</i>	23
3. Whether collateral estoppel applies to bar relitigation of an issue is reviewed de novo. <i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 305, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).	23
4. Interpretation of constitutional provisions, statutes, and court rules are questions of law and are reviewed de novo. <i>Optimer Int’l, Inc. v. RP Bellevue, LLC</i> , 170 Wash. 2d 768, 771, 246 P.3d 785, 787 (2011).	23
5. Whether an ordinance is constitutional is a question of law and requires de novo review. <i>Cannabis Action Coal. v. City of Kent</i> , 183 Wash. 2d 219, 225–26, 351 P.3d 151, 154 (2015); <i>Weden v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 135 Wash. 2d 678, 693, 958 P.2d 273, 280 (1998); <i>State Dep’t of Ecology v. Wahkiakum Cty.</i> , 184 Wash. App. 372, 376–77, 337 P.3d 364, 366–67 (2014).	23
B. Anderson’s Assignment of Error 1 Should Not Be Reviewed Because He Failed to Appeal a Prior Final Order Denying His	

Motion to Declare Non-Conforming use (CR 194).....	24
C. The Superior Court Correctly Held that Anderson Is Not Entitled to A Declaration of Non-Conforming Use.....	25
1. The Superior Court Correctly Applied the Doctrine of Collateral Estoppel.....	26
2. The Superior Court Correctly Held that Anderson’s Prior Admissions, the History of the Case, and the Evidence Presented Do Not Satisfy Anderson’s Burden to Prove Prior Legal Non- Conforming Use.....	28
D. Since Anderson Removed All 98 Junk Vehicles, that Moots His Appeal of the January 26, 2018 Requiring Issuance of a Warrant to Abate the Nuisance.	37
E. Under RCW 7.21.030(2)(c), and its Inherent Power, the Superior Court had Authority for the Abatement Order.....	37
1. Under RCW 7.21.030(2)(c), the Superior Court had Authority for the Abatement Order.	38
2. Under its Inherent Power, the Superior Court had Authority for the Abatement Order.	39
F. State Statutes Do Not Preempt Jefferson County’s Solid Waste Regulations.	40
1. State Statutes Do Not Preempt the Field.	41
2. State Statutes Authorize Jefferson County’s Solid Waste Regulation To Be More Restrictive than the Statutes.....	42
3. The Language of RCW 46.55.230 Is Language of Permission, Not Language of Preemption.	43
G. The County Is Entitled to Attorney’s Fees for Defending the Injunction on Appeal.	44
V. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brighton v. Washington State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 109 Wash. App. 855, 38 P.3d (2001).....	27
<i>Burke & Thomas, Inc. v. Int'l Org. of Masters, Mates & Pilots, W. Coast & Pac. Region Inland Div.</i> , Branch 6, 92 Wash. 2d 762, 600 P.2d 1282 (1979).....	39
<i>Cannabis Action Coal. v. City of Kent</i> , 183 Wash. 2d 219, 351 P.3d 151 (2015).....	23
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wash.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	23
<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 157 Wash. 2d 251, 138 P.3d 943 (2006) ...	37
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 81 Wash. 2d 525, 503 P. 2d 117, (1972).....	26
<i>Hanson v. City of Snohomish</i> , 121 Wash. 2d 552, 852 P.2d 295 (1993)..	28
<i>HJS Dev., Inc. v. Pierce Cty. ex rel. Dep't of Planning & Land Servs.</i> , 148 Wash. 2d 451, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003).....	41
<i>In re Stevens</i> , 191 Wash. App. 125, 361 P.3d 252 (2015)	37
<i>Jefferson Cty. v. Lakeside Indus.</i> , 106 Wash. App. 380, 23 P.3d 542, amended, 29 P.3d 36 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001)	29
<i>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wash. 2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999).....	23
<i>Lawson v. City of Pasco</i> , 144 Wash. App. 203, 181 P.3d 896 (2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 168 Wash. 2d 675, 230 P.3d 1038 (2010).....	41
<i>Lenci v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 Wash. 2d 664, 388 P.2d 926 (1964)	42
<i>MJD Properties, LLC v. Haley</i> , 189 Wash. App. 963, 358 P.3d 476 (2015)	25
<i>N./S. Airpark Ass'n v. Haagen</i> , 87 Wash. App. 765, 942 P.2d 1068 (1997)	29
<i>Optimer Int'l, Inc. v. RP Bellevue, LLC</i> , 170 Wash. 2d 768, 246 P.3d 785 (2011).....	23
<i>Seattle Newspaper–Web Pressmen’s Union v. City of Seattle</i> , 24 Wash.App. 462, 604 P.2d 170 (1979).....	41
<i>State Dep’t of Ecology v. Wahkiakum Cty.</i> , 184 Wash. App. 372, 337 P.3d 364 (2014).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Simmons</i> , 61 Wash. 2d 146, 149, 377 P.2d 421 (1962).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Schillberg v. Everett Dist. Justice Court</i> , 92 Wash. 2d 106, 594 P.2d 448 (1979).....	41
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wash. 2d 641, 644, 870 P.2d 313, 315 (1994)	3

<i>State v. Weaville</i> , 162 Wash. App. 801, 256 P.2d 426 (2011).....	35
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wash. 2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	23
<i>Tiegs v. Watts</i> , 135 Wash. 2d 1, 954 P.2d 877 (1998).....	25
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wash.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998).	23, 40
<i>Willener v. Sweeting</i> , 107 Wash. 2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986).....	22
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U. S. A. v. Harris</i> , 29 Wash. App. 859, 631 P.2d 423 (1981).....	39

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. XI, § 11.....	40
---------------------------------	----

Statutes

Chapter 46.55 RCW.....	42, 43, 44
Chapter 46.80 RCW.....	42
Chapter 70.105D RCW.....	1
Chapter 70.95 RCW.....	8, 40, 42
RCW 2.44.010	2, 7
RCW 7.21.010(1)(b).....	8
RCW 7.21.030	8
RCW 7.21.030(2)(c)	8, 37, 38, 39
RCW 7.21.030(3).....	44, 46
RCW 7.40.120	26
RCW 7.48.010	1, 14, 38
RCW 7.48.020	8
RCW 7.48.120	1, 14, 38
RCW 7.48.200	8
RCW 7.95.160	42, 43
RCW 9.66.010	1, 14, 38
RCW 19.290.200	41
RCW 46.55	44
RCW 46.55.010	15, 44
RCW 46.55.010(1).....	44
RCW 46.55.010(5).....	9, 44
RCW 46.55.230	17, 43
RCW 46.55.230(1).....	43
RCW 46.80.010(5).....	4, 30
RCW 46.80.130(1).....	31
RCW 70.95.010	42
RCW 70.95.010(6)(c)	40
RCW 70.95.020(1).....	41
RCW 70.95.160	7, 42

RCW 70.95.240 43

Rules

CR 2A 2, 7
ER 401 35
RAP 2.4(a) 5, 25
RAP 2.4(b) 5, 25
RAP 5.3(a) 5, 24, 25

Regulations

Chapter 173-304 WAC 8, 43

Ordinances

Chapter 8.10 JCC 40, 42, 43
JCC 8.10.010 40
JCC 8.10.100 8, 17, 43
JCC 8.10.280 33

Other Authorities

Collateral estoppel (issue preclusion)—Avoiding injustice, 14A Wash.
Prac., Civil Procedure § 35:36 (2d ed.) 28
